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A municipality is not required to provide sewer service outside its corporate limits.





Dear Representative Vance:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	(1)	Is a municipality under any obligation to extend sewer services outside its boundaries?





	(2)	If the answer to Question 1 is no, may a municipality condition extending sewer ser�vices outside its boundaries by requiring annexation of the property to be served into the municipality?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	A municipality is given the authority to provide sewer services in the corporate limits and in the police jurisdiction.  Ala. Code § 11-50-50 (1992).  Section 11-51-91 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a municipality to collect license fees from businesses located within the police jurisdiction, provided, however, the amount collected does not exceed the cost of services provided by the city in the police jurisdic�tion.  Ala. Code § 11-51-91 (1994).  Historically, this Office has con�cluded that, if no tax revenue is collected in the police jurisdiction, the municipality has no duty to provide services of any kind in the police jurisdiction and, if tax revenues are collected, the municipality has the discretion to determine the type and amount of services that will be pro�vided in the police jurisdiction based on the revenues collected.  Opinion to Honorable Clarence F. Rhea, City Attorney, City of Attalla, dated October 31, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-044.  This principle was affirmed by the Alabama Supreme Court in Prattville v. Joyner, 698 So. 2d 122 (Ala. 1997).  With respect to your second question, before any annexation the city may announce its intent to extend sewer services to areas that choose to become part of the city.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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